
 
 
 

Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 8 JUNE 2010 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
3. Declarations of Interest  
 
4. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 30th March 2010 (previously circulated)   
  
5. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
6. Lancaster District Local Strategic Partnership Thematic Groups  
 
 Oral report from one of the Chairs  
  
7. 2009/10 4th Quarter Corporate Performance Review (Pages 1 - 38) 
 
 Report of Leader of the Council  
  
8. Monitoring Delivery and Effectiveness of Service Level Agreement Targets  
 
 Oral report of Head of Community Engagement  
  
9. Work Programme (Pages 39 - 42) 
 
 Report of Head of Democratic Services  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), Evelyn Archer, Roger Dennison, Jean Dent, 

Keran Farrow, Emily Heath, Tony Johnson, Elizabeth Scott and John Whitelegg 
 

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny 
they may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under 

the Lancaster City Council Constitution. 



 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Tina Clifford, Chris Coates, Karen Leytham, Roger Plumb, Peter Robinson, 

Sylvia Rogerson, Keith Sowden and Morgwn Trolinger  
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - 01524 582068 - 
jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170 or, alternatively, email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Friday, 28th May 2010   

 



 

 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 
 
 

2009/10 4th Quarter Corporate Performance Review 
8 June 2010 

 
Report of Leader of the Council 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To receive the Leader’s highlight report in respect of the fourth and final quarter of 
Performance Review Team meetings for 2009/10 recently undertaken by individual 
cabinet members. 
 

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Panel consider the report and comment accordingly. 
 
 
REPORT 
 
1 The fourth and final quarter of Performance Review Team (PRT) meetings for 

2009/10 took place between 26th April and 7th May 2010. Each meeting 
monitored progress against the action sheets drawn up for the previous round 
of meetings and any performance/financial issues highlighted in quarter 4. 
Due to the election, a number of cabinet members chose the option to have a 
virtual meeting undertaken electronically. 

 
 
2 The corporate exception PRT report was considered by the Leader on 18th 

May, and by Cabinet on 1st June 2010. 
 
 
3 Attached as Appendices for information are: 

 
• Leader's Agreed Actions for quarter 4. 
• Update on progress in respect of Leader's Actions from Quarter 3 
• Timetable of quarter 4 PRT meetings 
• Corporate Performance Exception Monitoring Report Quarter 4 
• Financial Corporate Monitoring Report Quarter 4 plus attachments :- 

- Summary of major variances 
- Treasury Management Progress Report Quarter 4 

- Prudential Indicators 
- Investment Interest Earned 

Agenda Item 7Page 1



 
  

 
5 Conclusion 
 
 The Council’s Performance Management Framework now requires the regular 

reporting of performance into both the Budget & Performance Panel and 
Cabinet as part of the Performance Review Team cycle of meetings. This 
report provides a strategic summary of how the council has performed in 
delivering its Corporate Plan targets for 2009/10 using exception information 
from the quarter 4 PRT meetings with individual cabinet members 

 
 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
This report is a requirement of the Council’s Performance Management Framework.  
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASS
[...]
ei
ng

 
un

de
rt
ak

en
 to

 a
dd

re
ss

 

  R
T
 

 

 

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



           Prepared by Financial Services               1

Corporate Financial Monitoring 
March 2010       Quarter 4

Report of the Head of Financial Services 
Corporate PRT meeting |  18 May 2010 

  

Please note that the above projections are very 
provisional, as the closure of accounts is still underway.  
In particular, a full review of all Provisions and Reserves 
still needs to be completed, the accounting guidance for 
Icelandic investments has not been received and 
various Carry Forward requests are also expected.  

�
���������
�
�
��	�
����	���
�
�����	������	��������	��

��

�	��
��	��
���	�����
�����
���	��

�

�
� !"#$$$��

�

�
�%%$#$$$�

&
�'������
��	��
���	������
�����
���	��

�

�
�( !#$$$��

�
�)"#$$$�

���*+,���,���-�.,���

&
�'�������/��
�
0	�1	����2����

��3������
�

�
�!4%#$$$��

�
�("#$$$�

�

Page 19



           Prepared by Financial Services               2

CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING 

March 2010 | Quarter 4 

1. INTRODUCTION 

This monitoring report of expenditure and income for 2009/10 sets out an indicative corporate picture of 
the Council’s financial performance relating to the period ending 31 March 2010.  The report only 
provides a snapshot of the financial position as at the end of March and many year end processes are 
still being finalised, hence the figures could change significantly.  A more accurate statement will be 
produced in June/July, once the final accounts have been produced. 

The report summarises the variances reported through services’ quarterly PRT meetings, and also 
identifies any omissions, updates and/or actions required.  In addition there are specific sections for 
salary monitoring, capital expenditure and financing, Housing Revenue Account, revenue collection 
performance and Insurance and Risk Management.   

2. GEN
[...]
ouncil Tax & Business Rates 

This section analyses the Council Tax and Business Rate collection performance.  Collection for both 
elements has exceeded the “In Year” targets, however both are slightly down in respect of “All Years” 
when compared to the position at the end of 2008/09. 

5.2 Collection Fund Monitoring 

This section sets out the latest position on the Collection Fund, in particular in relation to Council Tax.  
Whilst the above section looks at collection performance, this section shows the current surplus or 
deficit on the Fund.  It basically compares the amounts collectable with the Precepts levied by the 
relevant authorities after allowing for refunds, bad debt provisions, income collected and Council Tax 
benefits.  The provisional outturn shows that at the end of March the Fund was in surplus by £240K, but 
it should be noted that any surplus or deficit is shared between the relevant precepting bodies.  The City 
Council’s element equates to 12% and would therefore be £29K. When the fund was formally assessed 
in January the projected year end surplus was estimated to be £151K of which the City Council would 
receive £19K, therefore the provisional outturn is £10K higher for the City Council.   This information 
should be viewed in context: the Fund collected £67M in Council Tax for 2009/10. 

5.3 Sundry Debts 

This section sets out the latest position on the level of outstanding sundry debts (excluding Council 
Housing).  At the end of March the total debt outstanding stands at £2.186M, which is £101K less than 
the previous year.  However, compared to the previous quarter, this is an increase of £21K. 

Percentage Collected 2008/09
% 

2009/10 
% 

 2009/10 
Target   

% 

2009/10 
Actual      

% 

Status 

All Years   In Year   

Council Tax  92.34 92.09  96.60 97.15 On Target 

Business Rates 98.88 98.51  98.00 99.02 On Target 

Page 24



           Prepared by Financial Services               7

0
100
200
300
400
500
600
700
800
900

[...]

 r

ep
ay

 th
e 

de
bt

 &
 r

em
in

de
r 

in
vo

ic
e 

is
 is

su
ed

S
ec

o
n

d
 R

em
in

d
er

 -
 w

he
re

 n
o 

ag
re

em
en

t h
as

 b
ee

n 
m

ad
e 

to
 r

ep
ay

 th
e 

de
bt

 &
 a

 r
em

in
de

r 
le

tte
r 

is
 is

su
ed

In
st

al
m

en
t 

W
ar

n
in

g
 -

 w
he

re
 a

n 
in

st
al

m
en

t a
s 

pe
r 

an
 a

gr
ee

m
en

t h
as

 n
ot

 b
ee

n 
m

ad
e 

&
 a

 r
em

in
de

r 
le

tte
r 

is
 is

su
ed

In
st

al
m

en
t 

T
er

m
in

at
io

n
 -

 w
he

re
 in

st
al

m
en

ts
 a

s 
pe

r 
an

 a
gr

ee
m

en
t h

av
e 

no
t b

ee
n 

m
ad

e 
&

 th
e 

ag
re

em
en

t h
as

 b
ee

n 
te

rm
in

at
ed

 &
 a

 te
rm

in
at

io
n 

le
tte

r 
is

su
ed

A
C

T
IO

N
 B

E
IN

G
 T

A
K

E
N

 B
Y

 S
E

R
V

IC
E

S

* 
V

ar
io

u
s 

ac
ti

o
n

s:
 s

ee
 b

el
o

w
. Appendix C

Page 38



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
  

Work Programme Report 
8th June 2010 

 
Report of Head of Democratic Services 

  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To update Members regarding the Panel’s Work Programme.   
 

This report is public  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

(1) That Members consider whether to include the items, as detailed at 
paragraphs 4 and 5 of the report, in the Panel’s Work Programme.  

  
(2) That the items to be carried forward for consideration at future 

meetings, as detailed in Appendix B to the report, be noted. 
 
Report  
 
1. The Budget and Performance Panel is responsible for setting its own Annual 

Work programme within the Terms of Reference, as set out in Part 3, Section 
13 of the Constitution and shown in Appendix A to the report 

 
2. Prior to the new municipal year, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee wrote 

to all Councillors, the Chief Executive, Corporate Directors and Service 
Heads and, via the consultation programme and a press release, asked the 
public for issues that should be included in the Scrutiny Work Programme.  
Any salient issues received will be presented to the Panel at a future meeting, 
in consultation with the Chief Executive. 

  
3. Members of the Budget and Performance Panel are entitled to give notice to 

the Chief Executive that they wish an item relevant to the Terms of Reference 
of the meeting to be included on the agenda for the first available meeting, 
and the meeting will determine whether the issue should be included in its 
Work Programme based on its relevance as compared to the priorities as set 
out in the Scrutiny Work Programme (Part 4, Section 5 of the Constitution). 
 

4. Councillor Heath has requested that the following be considered for inclusion 
in the Panel’s Work Programme, and the Chief Executive has been consulted 
regarding the request:  
 
Williamson Park 
 
A report to include: 
 
(a) Current management arrangements; 
(b) Staff turnover and reasons for this; 

Agenda Item 9Page 39



(c) Finances; 
(d) Current and future plans for improving the Park and its management; 
(e) To what extent different stakeholders (staff, park users, councillors, 

and so on) are involved in developing these plans; 
  
5. Councillor Whitelegg has asked that the following item be included in the 

Panel’s Work Programme: 
 

Pension Liabilities 
 

A briefing note from officers on pension liabilities and the impact of these 
liabilities on the budgets of the Council up to and including 2014-15, which 
includes: 

 
(a) The impact of pension liabilities on the revenue budget in each of 

these 5 years; 
(b) The breakdown of pension liabilities by service and department of the 

Council; 
(c) The relationship between voluntary severance and voluntary 

redundancy on pension liabilities (whether it is financially beneficial to 
the Council to embark on voluntary severance/redundancy taking into 
account lump sums and pension enhancement of staff leaving Council 
service); 

(d) Blue sky thinking about how to reduce pension liabilities (taking into 
consideration how other local authorities have tackled this issue). 

 
The Chief Executive has been notified and has advised that he does not feel 
point (b) is relevant, and that point (c) is a policy issue for Personnel 
Committee.  
 

6. Members are asked to determine whether the issues should be included in 
the Panel’s Work Programme based on their relevance as compared to the 
Panel’s Terms of Reference and with reference to the Chief Executive’s 
advice. 

 
7. Items that will be carried forward for consideration at future meetings of the 

Panel are detailed at Appendix B.  
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Contact Officer: Jane Glenton 
Telephone: 01524 582068 
E-mail: jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  JEG 

 

Page 40



Page 41



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

A
P
P
E
N
D
IX
 B
 

 
B
U
D
G
E
T
 A
N
D
 P
E
R
F
O
R
M
A
N
C
E
 P
A
N
E
L
 

W
O
R
K
 P
R
O
G
R
A
M
M
E
 

 
M
at
te
rs
 f
o
r 
C
o
n
si
d
er
at
io
n
 

O
ff
ic
er
 

R
es
p
o
n
si
b
le
 

M
ee
ti
n
g
 d
at
e 

R
ep
or
t f
ro
m
 th

e 
C
lim

at
e 
C
ha
ng

e 
O
ffi
ce
r W

or
ki
ng
 G
ro
up
 r
eg
ar
di
ng
 

co
ns
id
er
at
io
n 
of
 s
us
ta
in
ab
le
 s
ta
ff 
tr
av
el
 p
la
ns
 a
s 
pa
rt
 o
f t
he
ir 
re
m
it.
  

 

H
ea
d 
of
 C
om

m
un
ity
 E
ng
ag

em
en
t 

13
th
 J
ul
y 
20
10
  

P
re
se
nt
at
io
n 
re
ga

rd
in
g 
th
e 
C
om

m
un
ity
 E

ng
ag
em

en
t 
S
er
vi
ce
 a
nd
 

th
e 
fu
tu
re
 m

an
ag
em

en
t o
f P

ar
tn
er
sh
ip
s,
 P
er
fo
rm

an
ce
, P

ro
je
ct
s 
an
d 

P
ro
gr
am

m
es
. 

 

H
ea
d 
of
 C
om

m
un
ity
 E
ng
ag

em
en
t 

13
th
 J
ul
y 
20
10
 

B
rie
fin
g 
no
te
s 
fr
om

 o
ffi
ce
rs
, 
an
d 
at
te
nd
an
ce
 a
t 
P
an
el
 m

ee
tin
gs
 b
y 

C
ab
in
et
 M

em
be
rs
, 
to
 r
ep
or
t 
on
 p
ro
gr
es
s 
be
in
g 
m
ad
e 
in
 p
or
tfo

lio
 

ho
ld
er
 a
re
as
 r
eg
ar
di
ng

 S
ic
kn
es
s 
M
an
ag

em
en
t 
A
bs
en
ce
 P
ol
ic
y 
an
d 

P
ro
ce
du
re
; 
E
m
pl
oy
m
en
t 
an
d 

S
ki
lls
 P

la
n 

an
d 

A
ss
oc
ia
te
d 

A
ct
io
n 

P
la
ns
; 
In
ve
st
m
en
t 
of
 P
er
fo
rm

an
ce
 R

ew
ar
d 
G
ra
nt
 m

on
ie
s 
in
 t
he
 4
 

B
ig
 
T
ic
ke
t 
Is
su
es
 
of
 
La
nc
as
hi
re
 
(T
ac
kl
in
g 

H
ea
lth
 
In
eq
ua
lit
ie
s;
 

A
ffo

rd
ab
le
 H
ou
si
ng
 –
 d
el
iv
er
y 
of
 a
ffo

rd
ab
le
 h
om

es
; T

he
 E
co
no
m
y)
; 

E
qu

al
ity
 
F
ra
m
ew

or
k 

an
d 

th
e 

C
ou
nc
il’
s 

ap
pr
oa
ch
 
to
 
eq
ua
lit
y,
 

di
ve
rs
ity
 a
nd
 c
om

m
un
ity
 c
oh
es
io
n;
 S
er
vi
ce
s 
w
ith
 d
eb
t 
ov
er
 h
al
f 
a 

ye
ar
 
ol
d;
 
D
an
ce
 
S
tr
at
eg

y;
 
La
te
 
Im
pl
em

en
ta
tio
n 

of
 
th
e 

ne
w
 

R
ef
le
xi
on
s 

co
nt
ra
ct
; 
S
er
vi
ce
s 

ac
hi
ev
in
g 

le
ss
 
th
an
 
an
 
av
er
ag
e 

C
ou
nc
il 
pe
rf
or
m
an
ce
 s
ta
nd
ar
d 
of
 9
5%

 o
n 
m
ea
su
re
s 
to
 im

pr
ov
e.
  

 

V
ar
io
us
  

T
B
C
 

R
ep
or
t 
on
 I
nv
es
t 
to
 S

av
e 
sc
he
m
es
 t
ha
t 
w
ou
ld
 p
ro
vi
de
 a
 g
re
at
er
 

ra
te
 o
f r
et
ur
n 
th
an
 C
ou
nc
il 
in
ve
st
m
en
ts
 

 

H
ea
d 
of
 F
in
an
ci
al
 S
er
vi
ce
s 

T
B
C
 

 

Page 42


	Agenda
	7 2009/10 4th Quarter Corporate Performance Review
	1CorporateMonioringQtr4ActionsonQ3Progress
	2CorporateMonioringQtr4AgreedActions
	3Leaders PRT Q4
	4CorporateMonitoringQ4PRT0910MemberReports
	5TMProgressQtr40910
	6AppATMProgressQtr40910
	7AppAGFVariancesQ4PRT0910MemberReports
	8AppBTMProgressQtr40910
	9AppBHRAVariancesQ4PRT0910MemberReports
	10AppCDebt90daysQ4PRT0910MemberReports

	9 Work Programme
	T of R
	WorkProgramme




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  8TH JUNE 2010 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), Evelyn Archer, Roger Dennison, 
Keran Farrow, Emily Heath (for Minute Nos. 5 to 8 only), Tony Johnson, 
Elizabeth Scott and  John Whitelegg  

  
 Also in Attendance: 
  
 Councillor Stuart Langhorn – Leader of the Council (for Minute Nos. 1 to 5 

only) 
  
 Officers in Attendance:  
   
 Roger Muckle Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
 Richard Tulej Head of Community Engagement Service 
 Anne Marie Harrison Assistant Head (Partnerships), Community 

Engagement Service 
 Jane Glenton Democratic Support Officer 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

 
The Chairman invited nominations for the Vice-Chairman of the Budget and Performance 
Panel for the Municipal Year. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Johnson and seconded by Councillor Archer that Councillor 
Whitelegg be Vice-Chairman of the Budget and Performance Panel for the Municipal 
Year.  There being no further nominations, the Chairman declared the proposal to be 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Whitelegg be Vice-Chairman of the Budget and Performance Panel for the 
Municipal Year. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 30th March 2010 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

4 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
Councillor Heath arrived at this point.  
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 8TH JUNE 2010 
 

The Chairman advised that, with the agreement of the Committee, the next item of 
business would be brought forward in the agenda to allow the Leader of the Council 
to leave the meeting.  
 

5 2009/10 4TH QUARTER CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REVIEW  
 
The Leader of the Council presented his highlight report in respect of the fourth and final 
quarter of Performance Review Team meetings for 2009/10 recently undertaken by 
individual Cabinet members.   
 
The report provided a strategic summary of how the Council had performed in delivering 
its Corporate Plan targets for 2009/10 using exception information from the quarter 4 PRT 
meetings with individual Cabinet members, and was in accordance with the Council’s 
Performance Management Framework, which required the regular reporting of 
performance into the Panel as part of the Performance Review Team cycle of meetings. 
 
The Corporate Financial Monitoring Report of the Head of Financial Services for Quarter 
4, which monitored report of expenditure and income for 2009/10 and set out an indicative 
corporate picture of the Council’s financial performance relating to the period ending  
31st March 2010, was also presented for the Panel’s consideration.  The report 
summarised the variances reported through services’ quarterly PRT meetings and 
identified any omissions, updates and/or actions required. 
 
The Leader reported on the agreed actions and progress.  A detailed question and 
answer session followed, when Members requested further details on specific points.  
With reference to agreed action 4, quarter 3 – number of affordable homes (NI 155), 
Councillor Whitelegg was concerned that not enough was being done to effect provision. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dennison and seconded by Councillor Heath: 
 
“(1) That Overview and Scrutiny Committee be requested to establish a Task Group to 

investigate the feasibility of using land in public ownership for the provision of 
additional affordable housing and to establish initiatives with Housing Associations 
and Partners to provide affordable housing.  

 
(2) That Councillor Whitelegg be involved in scoping the work.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the reports be noted. 
 
(2) That Overview and Scrutiny Committee be requested to establish a Task Group to 

investigate the feasibility of using land in public ownership for the provision of 
additional affordable housing and to establish initiatives with Housing Associations 
and Partners to provide affordable housing. 

 
(3) That Councillor Whitelegg be involved in scoping the work. 
 
The Leader of the Council left the meeting at this point.  



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 8TH JUNE 2010 
 

 
6 LANCASTER DISTRICT LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP THEMATIC GROUPS  

 
The Head of Community Engagement requested that, with the agreement of Committee, 
the agenda item be deferred to the next meeting of the Panel.  
 
He advised that one of the seven objectives of the Member Development Strategy 2010-
11 was to enable Members to gain more understanding of the Lancaster District Local 
Strategic Partnership (LDLSP), and the Panel’s terms of reference include scrutiny of the 
performance of the Partnership. 
 
It was reported that, at the end of the financial year, each Thematic Group provided an 
annual report, and it was suggested that these could form the basis of a written report, 
which it was proposed be presented to the Panel’s next meeting by the Chair and Vice-
Chair of the LDLSP. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the agenda item be deferred to the next meeting of the Panel to allow the Head of 
Community Engagement to present a written report in conjunction with the attendance of 
the Chair and Vice-Chair of the LDLSP and that other members of Council be invited to 
attend that meeting in accordance with the Member Development Charter. 
 

7 MONITORING DELIVERY AND EFFECTIVENESS OF SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT 
TARGETS  
 
The Assistant Head (Partnerships) reported that responsibility for the City Council’s 
Service Level Agreements had transferred to the new Community Engagement Service 
and advised that she was Lead Officer. 
 
It was reported that details were being drawn together on the non-housing voluntary 
organisations receiving funding of over £1,000 per annum that had a service level 
agreement with the Council. 
 
The service level agreements were being scoped in terms of costing and delivery and to 
see how they linked to Council priorities and objectives.  Cabinet Portfolio Holders would 
be consulted. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a report be presented to the meeting of the Panel on 7th September 2010. 
 

8 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report to update Members regarding the 
Panel’s Work Programme. 
 
In accordance with Members of Budget and Performance Panel being entitled to give 
notice to the Chief Executive that they wish an item relevant to the Panel’s Terms of 
Reference to be included on the agenda for the first available meeting, two requests had 
been received, as follows: 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 8TH JUNE 2010 
 

 (1) Request from Councillor Heath regarding: 
 
 Williamson Park 

 
A report to include: 
 
(a) Current management arrangements; 
(b) Staff turnover and reasons for this; 
(c) Finances; 
(d) Current and future plans for improving the Park and its management; 
(e) To what extent different stakeholders (staff, park users, councillors, and so 

on) are involved in developing these plans. 
 

It was reported that Cabinet had requested a report on Williamson Park and, in 
view of this, Councillor Heath asked that a briefing note be presented to the Panel 
following Cabinet’s consideration of the report. 

 
(2) Pension Liabilities 
 

A briefing note from officers on pension liabilities and the impact of these liabilities 
on the budgets of the Council up to and including 2014-15, which includes: 

  
(a) The impact of pension liabilities on the revenue budget in each of these 5 

years; 
(b) The breakdown of pension liabilities by service and department of the 

Council; 
(c) The relationship between voluntary redundancy on pension liabilities 

(whether it is financially beneficial to the Council to embark on voluntary 
severance/redundancy taking into account lump sums and pension 
enhancement of staff leaving Council service); 

(d) Blue sky thinking about how to reduce pension liabilities (taking into 
consideration how other local authorities have tackled this issue). 

 
Members were advised that the Chief Executive had advised that he did not feel 
point (b) was relevant and that point (c) was a policy issue for Personnel 
Committee.  The Panel agreed that (b) should be excluded but that (c) be retained. 
 

The Panel considered the matters for consideration in the Work Programme (Appendix B 
to the report). 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That a briefing note be provided on the report to Cabinet regarding Williamson 

Park. 
 
(2) That a briefing note be provided on Pension Liabilities in relation to points (a) (c) 

and (d), to include details regarding the pension legislation. 
 
(3) That the report from the Climate Change Officer Working Group regarding 

consideration of sustainable staff travel plans as part of their remit be presented to 
the Panel’s meeting on 13th July 2010. 

 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 8TH JUNE 2010 
 

(4) That the presentation regarding the Community Engagement Service and the 
future management of Partnerships, Performance, Projects and Programmes be 
deferred and presented to the Panel’s meeting on 7th September 2010. 

 
(5) That briefing notes on the outstanding items in the Panel’s Work Programme be 

presented to the Panel without delay, including the report on Invest to Save 
schemes that would provide a greater rate of return than Council investments. 

 
(6) That the Panel’s Work Programme include the presentation of a written report from 

the Head of Community Engagement to its meeting on 13th July 2010, in 
conjunction with the attendance of the Chair and Vice-Chair of the LDLSP.  

 
(7) That the Panel’s Work Programme include a report to its meeting on  

7th September 2010 on Monitoring Delivery and Effectiveness of Service Level 
Agreement Targets.  

 
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.10 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068, or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


